CITY OF UNION CITY HUDSON COUNTY, NEW JERSEY

ORDINANCE

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER II, <u>ADMINISTRATION</u> SECTION 2-21, <u>POLICE DEPARTMENT</u>, SUBSECTION 2-21.1 OF "THE REVISED ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF UNION CITY"

WHEREAS, Section 2-21 of the Municipal Code of the City of Union City entitled "Police Department," as amended, establishes, creates and provides for a specific Table of Organization of the Police Department of the City of Union City; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to <u>N.J.S.A.</u> 40A:14-146.10 entitled, "Special Law Enforcement Officers" has been amended to allow any local unit to appoint Class Three Special Law Enforcement Officers; and

WHEREAS, it is the intent of the Board of Commissioners of the City of Union City to amend Sub-Section 2-21.1 to modify the Table of Organization of the Police Department only to increase the number of Special Law Enforcement Officers (Class III) from 0 to 15; and

WHEREAS, modification of the Table of Organization may be subject to the approval of the Department of Community Affairs; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Commissioners of the City of Union City, County of Hudson, State of New Jersey, they being the Governing Body thereof, as follows:

SECTION ONE

Section 2-21.1. Table of Organization, is hereby amended in part to read as follows:

Number

Rank/Position

Chief of Police	1	
Deputy Police Chiefs		0
Police Captains	3	
Police Lieutenants		11
Police Sergeants		26
Police Officers	140	
Special Law Enforcement Officers (Class II)		35
Special Law Enforcement Officers (Class III)	15	

SECTION 2

SEVERABILITY

The Provisions of this Ordinance are separable and if any provision, clause, sentence, subsection, word or part thereof is held illegal, invalid, or unconstitutional, or inapplicable to any person or circumstance, such illegality, invalidity or unconstitutionality, or inapplicability shall not affect or impair any of the remaining provisions, clauses, sentences, subsections, words, or parts of the regulation or their application to other persons or circumstances. It is hereby declared to be the legislative intent that this Ordinance would have been adopted if such illegal, invalid, or unconstitutional provision, clause words, or parts, of the regulation of their application to other persons or circumstances. It is hereby declared to be the legislative intent that this Ordinance would have been adopted if such illegal, invalid, or unconstitutional provision, clause, sentence, subsection, word or part had not been included therein, and if such persons or circumstances, to which the Ordinance or part thereof is held inapplicable, had been specifically exempted therefrom.

SECTION THREE

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED THAT if any section, provision or other portion of this Ordinance shall be held invalid in any court of competent jurisdiction, the same shall not affect the other sections or provisions of this Ordinance except so far as the section or provision so declared invalid and shall be inseparable from the remainder or any portion thereof.

SECTION FOUR

This ordinance shall take effect upon final passage and publication as provided by law.

Commissioners	Yea	Nay	Abstain/Present	Absent
Lucio P. Fernandez	X			
Tilo E. Rivas	X			
Celin J. Valdivia	X			
Maryury A. Martinetti	X			
Mayor Brian P. Stack	X			

Meeting date: April 18, 2017

I HEREBY CERTIFY this to be a true and correct Ordinance of the City of Union City Board of Commissioners, introduced on April 4, 2017 and will be further considered after a Public Hearing held on April 18, 2017 at the William V. Musto Cultural Center, 520 14th Street, Union City, New Jersey.

INTRODUCED: April 4, 2017 ADOPTED: April 18, 2017 ATTEST:

Erin Knoedler, Deputy City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Krystle Nova, Esq. Corporation Counsel